

No. 17-1104

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., CBS
CORPORATION, AND FOSTER WHEELER LLC,

Petitioners-Defendants,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, Administratrix of the Estate
of John B. Devries, Deceased, and Widow in her own
right,

Respondent.

INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY,

Petitioner-Defendant,

v.

SHIRLEY MCAFEE, Executrix of the Estate of
Kenneth McAfee, and Widow in her own right,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

Benjamin M. Flowers
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave NW,
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner CBS Corporation
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Brady L. Green
WILBRAHAM, LAWLER &
BUBA
1818 Market Street,
Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Petitioner
Air & Liquid Systems
Corp. (successor by mer-
ger to Buffalo Pumps,
Inc.)*

Christopher J. Keale
Afigo I. Okpewho-
Fadahunsi
TANENBAUM KEALE LLP
1085 Raymond Blvd.
One Newark Center
16th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

*Counsel for Petitioner
Foster Wheeler LLC*

John J. Hare
MARSHALL DENNEHEY
WARNER COLEMAN &
GOGGIN
2000 Market Street,
Suite 2300
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Petitioner
Ingersoll Rand, Inc.*

(continued from front cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. THE NEED FOR UNIFORMITY IN MARITIME LAW, AND THE ERRORS IN THE DECISION BELOW, JUSTIFY GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	1
II. ALL THREE COUNTERARGUMENTS IN THE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FAIL	3
A. The Third and Sixth Circuits are split as to the question presented	3
B. The respondents’ defense of the Third Circuit’s ruling fails.....	7
C. This case is ripe for review	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	12
<i>DeLovio v. Boit</i> , 7 F. Cas. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815).....	2
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991).....	3, 7
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	2, 7
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982).....	3
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959).....	3, 7
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Tr.</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindstrom v. AC Prods. Liab. Tr.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 583 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	4
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	2, 10, 11
<i>Stallings v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 7258518 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 17, 2015)	5
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	12
<i>Stark v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 21 F. App'x 371 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 4 (1965)	2, 7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314 (1965)	2, 7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965)	2, 7
